in cream (37.70%), and sour cream (36.22%).

Sensitivity analysis of dairy products reveals that products with maximum allowable
production, such as white cheese slices, yogurt 2.8% fat, and sour cream, can infinitely
increase prices without affecting the optimal solution. Fermented whey, a by-product of
white cheese slices, follows a similar pattern. Paprika in cream, a by-product of 2.8% fat
yogurt, can only increase prices by up to 40.40% without changing the optimal solution,
due to its connection to pasteurized milk production. Products not included in the optimal
solution, such as cream cheese and 0.5% fat yogurt, as well as products with minimum
required production, will not undergo production changes even if prices decrease.

http://ea.bg.ac.rs 635

Economics of Agriculture, Year 71, No. 2, 2024, (pp. 627-638), Belgrade

Table 1- Sensitivity analysis of coefficients for the group of ‘Finished Products’ activities.
L

ab
el

Activity Name

Quantity
of Activity
in Optimal

Solution

Value of
Coefficient

in Criterion
Function

(RSD)

Permissible
Increase
(RSD)

Permissible
Decrease

(RSD)

Permissible
Increase

(%)

Permissible
Decrease

(%)

X28

Pasteurized
milk 3.2% fat 400,00 50,00 3,60 ∞ 7,20

X29
White cheese
slices 45% fat 128,00 500,00 ∞ 82,99 16,60

X30
Clotted cream
45-50% fat 0,00 600,00 6,45 ∞ 1,08

X31 Yogurt 2.8% fat 1 200,00 65,00 ∞ 5,00 7,70

X32
Filo cheese pie
20% fat 171,33 550,00 47,64 3,23 8,66 0,59

X33
Sour cream
12% fat 1 000,00 55,00 ∞ 19,92 36,22

X34
Pepper in cream
35% fat 75,46 260,00 105,03 97,25 40,40 37,40

X35
Fermented
whey 0.5% fat 500,00 30,00 ∞ 21,24 70,82

X36 Yogurt 0.5% fat 0,00 60,00 0,81 ∞ 1,34

X37 Baker’s cheese 0,00 120,00 3,23 ∞ 2,69

X38
Urda cheese 68,53 100,00 119,10 8,06 119,10 8,06

Source: Jandrić, 2019

Table 2 - Sensitivity Analysis of Constraints

Label Name of Constraint Defined
Value

Final
Value

Shadow
Price

Allowable
Increase

O5
Maximum Daily Capacity White Cheese
kg 128,00 128,00 82,99 219,30

O6
Market Limitation Sour Cream 1000
pcs/day 200,00 200,00 99,61 565,38

O7
Market Limitation Yogurt 2.8% mm
max. 1200 l/day 1 200,00 1 200,00 5,00 1 631,03

O8
Market Limitation Yogurt 0.5% mm
max. 800 l/day 800,00 0,00 0,00

O9
Market Limitation Pasteurized Milk
3.2% mm min 400 l/day 400,00 400,00 -3,60 1 631,03

Source: Jandrić, 2019

636 http://ea.bg.ac.rs

Economics of Agriculture, Year 71, No. 2, 2024, (pp. 627-638), Belgrade

Conclusion

The optimization results have shown which dairy products should be produced in
optimal quantities to achieve the best financial results. This will enable more efficient
production planning and resource management. The analysis has highlighted the
products that contribute the most to total revenue, as well as those most sensitive to
price changes. Management can focus on products with the greatest growth and profit
potential. Sensitivity analysis has revealed where products are most sensitive to price